interest rate risk, while borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group does not have a
policy to hedge long-term interest rate risk and will only make use of  hedging instruments to reduce the short-term sensitivity of  the
Group to interest rate changes.

There have been no significant changes in the interest rate risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting period.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of  the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other
variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only loans held at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods
and assumptions used in the preparation of  the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period. The sensitivity analysis
was calculated based on 1% higher and lower than the actual rate.

GROUP

Increase or decrease in rate

Increase
2022

R’000

Decrease
2022

R’000

Increase
2021

R’000

Decrease
2021

R’000

Impact on profit or loss
Finance cost 4 269 (4 269) 997 (997)

Taxation (1 195) 1 195 (279) 279

3 074 (3 074) 718 (718)

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2022 73

20. BORROWINGS continued

 Instalment sale agreements
These liabilities consist of  137 (2021: 164) instalment sale agreements, payable over a period of  three to six years at effective interest
rates of  prime less 1% to prime plus 0,5% (2021: 6% to 9%) per annum. These liabilities are secured by plant and equipment and
motor vehicles with a carrying value of  R106,1 million (2021: R109,1 million) (refer to note 3). These instalment sale agreements have no
escalation clauses. Repayments are based on the outstanding debt at the prevailing interest rate.

GROUP

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Instalment sale agreement obligation

[…]

results for the 2020 and 2021 financial years have been restated for this new IFRIC agenda decision by R5,6 million and R3,6 million,
respectively. This restatement resulted in a decrease in the deferred tax liability reflected in the 2021 statement of  financial position
of  R2,6 million and a resulting decrease in the taxation reflected in the 2021 statement of  profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of  R1 million; the difference of  R1,6 million was reflected as an adjustment to the 2021 opening retained earnings.

  In addition, this change in accounting policy from capitalising to expensing the customisation and configuration cost has resulted in
the 2021 statement of  cash flow being restated, so as to reflect the cash outflow as operating instead of  investing as was previously
presented.

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2022 85

34. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

The impact this adjustment has had on earnings, diluted earnings, headline earnings and core earnings per share has been included in
the table below.

GROUP

Balance as
previously

stated
R’000

Reclassifi-
cation
R’000

Change in
accounting

policy
R’000

Restated
total

Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Other non-operating gains1 19 227 (12 958) – 6 269

Other operating losses1 (9 154) (1 215) – (10 369)

Fair value adjustment on biological assets1 – 14 173 – 14 173

Revenue3 (1 850 670) (77 919) – (1 928 589)

Cost of  sales2 and 3 1 337 549 1 728 – 1 339 277

Operating expenses2 and 4 308 439 76 191 3 576 388 206

Taxation4 59 025 – (1 001) 58 024

Statements of financial position
Intangible assets4 9 556 – (9 222) 334

Opening retained income 1 July 20204 (1 396 492) – 4 065 (1 392 427)

Deferred taxation4 (887 618) – 2 583 (885 035)

Statements of cash flows
Net cash from operating activities4 362 194 – (3 576) 358 618

Net cash applied to investing activities4 (207 973) – 3 576 (204 397)

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial
statements
Earnings and diluted earnings per share (cents)4 44 – (1) 43

Headline earnings and diluted headline earnings per share (cents)4 43 – (1) 42

Core earnings and diluted core earnings per share (cents)4 41 – (1) 40

 1, 2, 3 and 4  Refer to notes on page 84.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

86 YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2022

35. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

GROUP COMPANY

2022
R’000

Restated
2021

R’000
2022

R’000
2021

R’000

Profit/(loss) before taxation 3 911 195 093 (16 205) 3 455